Rule 2.47

(a) Insent full
name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Contact Details.

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

The Pride Foundation Limited 03962378

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Companies Court, 3774 of 2013

Chancery Division

(full name of court)

I"We {a)

Simon Thomas Nicholas O'Reilly

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

London London

EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 23 November 2013

( '7 (b) 1 May 2014

Signed

Dated

4! ,
JA/ <

Joint / Admirnustrator(s}

l!/oEI/IL\—

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the

form
The co
will be
public

22/05/2014
COMPANIES HousE

Simon Thomas
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wocd Street
London
EC2V 7QF
0207 186 1144
Number DX Exchange

gistrar of Companies at -
mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

III Il ll I, II en you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
A3 4
A17 8FOKST
#19




y Moaorfields
moorfields mm m 5
London EC2V 7QF
Corporate Recovery
) ! Tel +44 {0)207 186 1144
Fax +44 (0)207 186 1177

Web www rmoorfieldscr com
Emaill  info@moorfieldscr com

The Pride Foundation (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Extension Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

1 May 2014

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd is regrstered in England and Wales No 08910792
The Company’s registered office 15 at 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

The Insthtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authornises Simon Thomas and
Nicholas Q'Reiily to act as msolvency practitioners in the UK under section 390{2){a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Office Holders acting as Administrators or Administrative Receivers manage the affairs, business and property of the debtor subject to the appointment and contract only as agent of the
debtor and without personal leability Office Halders acting as Receivers manage the property of the Mortgagor and contract only as agent of the Mortgagor and without personal liability




1 1

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

6 Prescribed Part

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Extenston of Time

10 Exit from Admimstration

11 Creditors nghts

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

ill Time Analysis for period

v Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd Charging and Disbursement Recovery
Policy

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updaung creditors for information purposes The report is private
and confidential and may not be relted upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for ary purpose whatsoever




The Pride Foundation Limited - In Administration (“The Company™)

1.

21

Background and Statutory Information

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ (“the Administrators™ second progress report on the
conduct of the administraticn from 23 November 2013 to 1 May 2014 in accordance
with the requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators previous report
dated 16 December 2013 There has been no major deviation from the strategy as
proposed

The Company entered administration on 23 May 2013 and Simon Thomas and
Shelley Bullman, both kcensed insolvency practitioners of Moorfields Corporate
Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF were appointed Administrators

Nicholas O'Reillly replaced Shelley Bullman as Joint Administrator following an Order
of the Court dated 20 November 2013

To date no fees have been drawn In respect of the Admnistratton  Further
information regarding fees 1s given in section 5

Based on current information, there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors
On the basis that there remains an unrealised asset of a 3 67 acre site known as
Newton Industnal Estate, Caxton Road, i 15 the Administrators intention to apply for
an extension of time for the Administratton Detaills of the application are gwen at
section 10

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Admmistrators’ appointment
is attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Administration

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hability

The Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 23 November
2013 to 1 May 2014 is attached at Appendix il together with a cumulative Recelipts
and Payments Account for the period from 23 May 2013 to 1 May 2014

Despite requests, no statement of affairs has been received

| would comment specifically as follows

Assetls still to be realised

The Company’'s principal asset 1s a 3 67 acre site known as Newton Industnal
Estate, Caxton Road, Carlisle (“the Site”)




22

Newton Industrial Estate (“the Property”)

The Property broadly comprises five plots with a range of histerical uses The
Property has been vacant since mid-2011 and i1s not in a good enough state of
repair for an occupier to iImmediately move 1n

Planning

As previously advised, Nathaniel Litchfield & Partners LLP ("NLP"}, were engaged
to undertake a high level feasibility study regarding the potential uses of the site
and the likelihood of obtaining planning permission

Although it has been concluded that an iimmediate sale was the correct strategy to
pursue, NLP have continued to liaise with the council to discuss the planning
Issues and scope to remove various restrnictions Although NLP are not exploring
any new lines of enquiry they have successfully managed to ensure that the Site
certificate 1s free of operational restrictions (for example in relation to hours of
operation, noise etc) which has opened up the market

Sale and marketing of the Properly

It was agreed that the Site would benefit from a joint national and local marketing
campaign, which was undertaken by Jones Lang LaSalle (*JLL") and Carigiet
Cowen ("CC")

Given the actual condition of the Site, agents recommended quoting a pnce of
£750,000 for the freehold interest However, they further advised that interested
parttes would deduct the cost of the demolition and removal of any hazardous
matenals/fabnormal {asbestos) that may exist Given comparable sales In the area
and the general tone for land values in Carlisle at £100,000 - £150,000 per acre the
Site may end up achieving a price In the region of £200,000 to £400,000 after
purchasers have made an allowance for demolition/abnormal costs

The marketing campaign has generated significant interest but the offers received
have been disappointing 5 offers have been received ranging from £75,000 to
£400,000 The offer of £400,000 was conditional on residential planning
permissicn beaing granted and as the planning 1ssue 1s so uncertain, this offer
cannot be considered The next highest offer not subject to planning permission
was £250,000 This offer 1s unconditional and funding 1s in place For this reason,
our agents have recommended this offer

Due to the level of offers received, we have also considered the possibility of using
an online sales portal as an alternative sales channel, which would enable an
immediate purchase and exchange However, after reviewing the associated costs
of doing this, we have decided it would not be commercial in this instance

We hope to be In a position to accept an offer shortly




23

24

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Administrators in the penod of this report are reflected in
the receipts and payments account at Appendix Il The following expenses have
been incurred by the Joint Administratoers’ in the penod but not paid

Expenses Accrued as at
28/04/2014

Bond 30 00
Sundry expenses 17 Q0
Land Registry 2500
Telephene call 19 04
Statutory Advertising 84 60

IP Transfer Fee 39 41
Travel 15 00
Courner Fee 995
NLP -- planning fees 2,568 75
Total 2,808 75

The statement excludes any potential tax habilibes that may be payable as an
expense of the administration in due course because amcunts due will depend
upon the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Professional Advisers

The Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below

Briefidescription] 1’ Ers it |

NamelofPAdviser oiSenvices! o i
provided| AERGSIE
JLE & Cargient Marketing of the Joint Fixed 000 000 tbhq
Cowen company premises | fee of 2 5%
Nathaniel Litchfield | Certificate of Lawful | Time costs
& Partners LLLP Use application 5,968 81 5,968 81 N1
Planmng report and
planning
consultancy
Dealing with 3038 59
Lawrence Graham | Property related Time costs thg
matters
SitexOrbis Limited Secunty Inveice £4,569 98 £4,569 98 N|!




31

41

42

43

The Administrators’ choice was based upon therr perception of the advisers’
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Administrators
have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

Pre-administration Costs

The Administrators do not intend to seek approval for the pre-administration costs
incurred

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory prowvisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a
copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the insolvency Practitioners
Association at www Insolvency-practitioners org uk  (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), or i1s availlable in  hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators offices

The Admirustrators have written to the secured creditor, DZ Bank to consider
resolutions In respect of the following

* Approving the basis of the Joint Administrators Remuneration
e Approval to draw expenses and necessary disbursements

= Once the Administration 1s complete, and the final report issued, that the
Administrators be discharged from liability

Attached at Appendix Ill 1s a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Admimstrators in managing the Administration dunng this penod Time costs for
the period from 23 November 2013 to the date of this report are £11,491 00 This
represents 44 65 hours at an average hourly rate of £257 36 per hour

| also attach a as Appendix Il a cumulative time analysis for the period from 23
May 2013 to 1 May 2014 Time costs for this pernod are £36,172 20 This
represents 139 17 hours at an average hourly rate of £259 91 per hour

it 1s the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administration tasks to less
senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Administrators Any matter of
complexity or significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on team and the
Administrators




The following activittes have been undertaken

Administration & Planning,

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the fitng of
relevant notices,

Notification of the appointment to members and creditors and other relevant
parties,

Setting up and maintaining administration case files,

Reviewing available information to determine the administration strategy,
Setting up and maintaining administration bank accounts,

Implementing strategy for administration, and

6 month case review

Asset Realisations,

Attending site to meet with secunty contractors to assess the site secunty,
Attending site with agents to mnspect the property,

Liaising with insurance brokers to ensure administration insurance cover I1s
In place,

Meetings and discussions with agents to advise them of the admimistration
strategy,

Reviewing options reports provided by agents to determine the best
realisation strategy, and

Providing updates to the secured creditor on the administration realisation
strategy

Explonng varntous other routes of property marketing and disposal

Liaising with the secured credritor regarding asset disposal strategy

Creditors,

Responding to creditor correspondence and telephone calls, and
Completing statutory obligations towards creditors In respect of the
Administrators appointment

Investigations,

Investigation into Company’s affairs, prior to and during the administration,
Corresponding with directors, 1ssuing directors' questionnaires,

Preparation of Director's Conduct Report in respect of the Administrators
statutory obligations to provide a conduct report to the Insolvency
Compliance Unit at BIS in accordance with Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986




44

51

52

Attached at Appendix IV I1s a schedule detaiding activities undertaken together with
supporting information In accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 This also contains additional
information n relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, disbursements and details of
our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are
incurred In respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses
can be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external prowvider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behzlf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors [n ine with Statement of

Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred disbursements of £2,808 75 dunng the
period but no fees have been drawn These are shown on the receipts and
payments account at Appendix 1 Disbursements incurred in the penod but not yet
drawn are detailed:in section 2 4

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 dishursements do requre approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authorising the Joint
Admimistrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements |t is our policy,
in hne with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn In this period
The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm
o Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet

plus postage at cost
* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable




61

62

63

71

72

* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

The Joint Administrators intend to seek the authonty of the secured creditors to
drawing these disbursements in due course

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors In respect of the
prescrnibed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

The Company’'s net property 1s the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors )

A floating charge was granted in favour of DZ Bank AG Deutsche dated 11
November 2000 and therefore the prescribed part does not apply
Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

DZ Bank AG Deutsche holds fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets
dated 11 November 2000 At the date of the Administration the indebtedness stood
at £2,387,980

As the secunty pre dates the introduction of the Enterpnse Act 2002 on 15
September 2003, there 1s no requirement to set aside a prescnbed part as outlined
In s176A of the Act

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees therefore there are no preferential
creditors In the administration




73

91

10

10 1

Unsecured Creditors

Despite repeated attempts by the Administrators to obtain details of unsecured
creditors, with respective details of what they are owed, the directors have faled to
provide any information in this regard to date The Administrators are therefore
unable to estimate the quantum or number of unsecured creditor claims and will
advertise for claims in due course n order to bring the matter to the attention of
creditors Based on information currently available the Admunistrators do not
anticipate there will be funds available for a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors

As a result of the above, the Administrators have not been able to clarfy creditors’
claams In accordance with information available at the time of the Administrators’
proposals, the Administrators do not anticipate there being suffictent funds to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company by virtue of
the prescribed part

The Admimistrators currently anticipate that there will not be a surplus available for
unsecured creditors but it I1s difficult to estimate the amount of any distribution until
the remarining assets are realised

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would
confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a
confidential repoit, 1 am not able to disclose the contents

Due to the mited information in hand, | have been unable to carry out a detailled
iInvestigation into the Company’s affairs

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Administrators, they are invited to do so in wnting to Simon Thomas and Nick
O’Rellly at Moorfields Corporate Recovery Lid, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V
7QF

Extension of Time
Extension Request

Extension of the Administration 1s being sought pursuant to Rule 2112 and
paragraph 76(2) Schedule B1 from the secured creditors for a penod of no mere
than 6 months To facilitate the sale of the remaining Property and to ensure
maximum realisations for the secured creditors

Exit from Administration

Based on the information outhned above, it 1s the Administrators’ intention to exit
the Administration via dissolution of the Company as 1t 1s likely that there will be no
funds fo distnbute at the end of the Administration, and there are no matters the
Administrators consider should be dealt with through the appointment of a




Liquidator The Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of
Companies On registration of the notice the Administrators’ appointment wiil come
to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months
after the registration of the notfice

102 The Administrators will seek to be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon therr appointment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect

1 Creditors' rights

111  Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
credifor (with concurrence of at least 5%-n vaiue of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Administrators prowide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itermised In this progress report

112 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% In value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators as set out In the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Tom Anderson of this office n
the first instance | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six
months' time, whichever 1s the sooner

For and on behalf of
The Pnd dation Limited

Nl

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DD 020 7186 1163
Fax 020 7186 1177
Emall tanderson@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V TQF
were appointed Joint Admimstrators on 23 May, 2013 The Admunistrators now manage the affairs, business and
property of the Company The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability




Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office
Trading Address
Principal Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Appendix |

The Pride Foundation Limited
Statutory Information

03962378
88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
4a Helenslea Avenue, London,

Property Holding Company

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reillly (include IP number Simon
Thomas 8920, Nick O’Reilly 8309)

Joint Administrators’ address Moorfields Corporate Recovery Lid, 88 Wood Street London EC2V

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

7QF

23 May, 2013

High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Division
3774/2013

DZ Bank AG Deutsche under their fixed and floating charge

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Administrators acting jointly or alone

The Company's regtstered office I1s from where the Company carries
on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of mamn interests i1s in the United Kingdoem and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation




Appendix |
The Pride Foundation Limited

{In Administration)

Receipts & Payments Account
From 23 May 2013 to 1 May 2014

Notes Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
RECEIPTS *
Bank interest 12 35 000 12 35
Contribution to costs - DZ Bank AG 20,000 00 000 20,000 00
Cash at Bank 000 57 14 57 14
20,012 35 57 14 20,069.49
PAYMENTS
Agents Fees 3,798 99 000 3,798 99
Planning applhication costs 38500 000 385 00
Statutory advertising 498 39 000 498 39
Security 10,477 82 000 10,477 82
Marketing costs 1,000 00 000 1,000 00
16,160.20 0.00 16,160 20
Balance 3,852.15 57.14 3,909 29
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current - Interest Bearing 697 04
Bank 2 Current - Interest Bearing 57 14
Fixed Ch Vat Recevable 3,155 06
3,909 24

Notes

* No Statement of Affairs has been provided by the directors to date




¢ 152 00 L6b'LL 50 b 05 ¢ ocze 588 000 SINOH [e10)
00 002 00 08 oro 000 oo 000 00 0 Bugpesl
00 002 00 08 (o 000 ovo 000 000 Buipes ], sof Bununoooy L
00 002 00 026 08 ¥ 000 09 v 000 000 SI03paI)
00 002 00 026 09 ¥ 000 05 ¥ 000 000 SHOGD) JONPAID PAUNIS €9
00 002 00 0Z1 090 000 09 0 000 000 suane oY|9edg asen
00 00z 00 0Z} 080 000 090 000 000 sisjep 1eBa ZL
S1 P 00 06S‘Y 08 8L 000 05 81 0¢ 0 000 uopes|eey eSSy
00 002 00 09 08 1 000 081 000 oo o waby Buibeuepy L2
00 0.2 00 18 0E0 000 0E0 000 00 0 aleyg o sieg 1901
00 O¥2 00 5EE ov L 000 ov 1 000 000 Buunsy) ‘Guunosg ‘Burdyiuep) ot
ZZ6¥2 pogia'e 0 5L 000 00 Sl 0e0 000 Apadold ployaseaT / ploysaid 0F
89 682 00 18L'G §Z 02 0s¢ 0z 8 55 8 000 Bujuueld g wwpy
126l 00 78 08 ¥ 05 ¢ 0t 000 000 Buusiysed gL
00 002 06 081 06 0 000 060 000 000 UONBASIUIWPY [BJAUSD £]
©9 /8¢ 00 L¥5'E €L 6 000 090 558 000 Buuojuopy asen G
£9 vZE RAT A or g 000 ors 000 000 Buyodsy Aioinmis b1
(3} oyey ye18 yoddng S[BUOISSR)OI

AlunoH efelaay {3} 3500 8wy SINOH [BI0L Q SJUB)S|SSY Jojuag Jayi0 JabBeuep lauped uopRouUNy HIOAA $O UOIBIYISSED

1804 apo) palfoid
PLOZ/SONO OL E10Z/4LET WOId
PaKLLI UONEPUNOS 8Plid BU1 - L00GRd

Arewwng 3s09 % awil 6dIS paltelaq - Anug awil




18 652 0TTIL'EE LE6L4 (43} §6 501 ez [1:: 34 SINOH (@i0)
00 9E% 00 pOS 09t Q00 050 0ol 000 Bujpwa),
00 802 00 v0I B0 000 050 000 000 Buipey) Joj Buunooay 1y
00 00F 00 00 0l o0 000 004 000 suonesed( jo Juswelauew oF
00 00 00 002 050 Q00 000 050 00 ¢ soguedxe - 8jquedieya-uoN
00 00 00002 050 coo 000 050 00 socuadeg |
82 60Z 0% 998 Sk¥ 000 134 000 ooco suojieBpzenu
00002 00 089 062 000 06T 000 oot suotpasuell Wepedaiwy 77
08 0eZ 05 8aZ STl 0o sei 000 000 spodsy vOdo LZ
00 0VZ 00 08.L'7 05 L1 000 0Z6 1[4 o000 101830
00 002 0008k L 08 s 0o 08s 000 000 SLOdRJ JOJPEID PRINDES €9
ELSIE 00 086 oLe 000 0EL 081 000 SuilodeyEWIED JOIpes paindes G
00 00Z 00 oZp oLe 000 114 oo co SWIgD JOIREID PBINIGSUN LS
00 0C¥ 00 00z 050 000 coo 050 000 eouspuodsale) JONpeID 05
00 00Z 00 0Z} 08 g 000 0so 000 000 sJaney oyjoedg esed
00 00z 00 0Z4 090 oo 030 000 000 sionep jebe] zz
o L5Z 0§ s6L'51 §C 19 000 S 9¢ [12: 3] ooo uojes|[Roy Jesey
0002 00 pS czZo 000 020 000 000 slalig |eBa) polgioy Jessy ge
114174 00 169'1 052 000 052 000 000 Buunsu; ‘Buunoeg ‘Buidnuept ge
2z 862 0SEMS TL Sios 0o GE b 08¢ coo Ausdatd pioyeses / poyseld 0
00 00Z 00 029 oLe 000 OLE 000 000 weby BusBeusy 1z
0002 0o 18 €0 000 0eo 0o 000 eJByS jo B|ES 1901
41§ 8LT 0Z ¥Ze9L 19 65 zLs $0 8¢ oL bl oz ¢ Bujuueld 9 urupy
19852 OO EPT L 06 ¥ o0g [+1% 4 000 080 Buueid eseD oL
Skith 0Z ¥6E'L Fi:3) LS StT 000 0o Buueysed gl
00 00Z 0000€E o1 000 -8 000 000 UONBASIUNLDY (Q1BUBD /|
06 81€ 00188 ¢ B4 0G0 S60L ooel L0 Buuonuoyy asey g
9z €52 05 Loo'y +:5% 00 oL vl 000 0Lt Bupodey Lojnielg ¢l
00 00T [sleX 2] cEo 000 0eQ 000 ooo EQI020Y JO BILUBUBIEN €I
8F 04T 00648 SZE 0090 562 000 0E0 uereatioN uewieddy 7L
Lzaty 09 595 or 000 000 o014 OEO0 d jeg eaensILILPY L
(3) ey 4918 woddng S[RUOSROSOIY

Aunoy aimsaay (3) 1803 sy SINOH [B0) ¢ SJUESIESY JOJuesg JaiQ JeBruely JeuuNgd UBfIDUNS YoM JO USRIISSRID

Ls0d @pog waloid

¥102/50/10 o1

pajwi uoepuno4 spld syl - LO0GINd

farewwing 3509 B 8w 6dIS Palrelaq - Aug swiy




Joint Administrator’'s Extension Progress Report

1

11

12

Appendix IV
The Pride Foundation Limited
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Ltd, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
insolvency estates

This summary outhnes the activittes undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for ime costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summarised as follows
Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

o Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

* Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing avatlable information to determine the approprate strategy,

Setting up and mamtaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

® » & 9 & @

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activittes depending upon the expenence
required

Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

Attending site to meet with secunty contractors to assess the site security,
Attending site with agents to inspect the property,

Liaising with insurance brokers to ensure administration insurance cover Is in place,
Carrying out a visual site inspection to determine the conditien of the property,
Meetings and discussions with agents to advise them of the administration strategy,
Reviewing options reports provided by agents to determine the best realisation
strategy, and

Providing updates to the secured creditor on the adminustration reahsation strategy

. Exploring various other routes of property marketing and disposal




Joint Administrator's Extension Progress Report

13

14

20

Liaising with the secured creditor regarding asset disposal strategy
Preparing and circulatiing updated estimated outcome statements for secured
creditor to assist with decisions

Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the ist of creditors,

Responding to creditor correspondence and telephone calls; and

Completing statutory obligations towards creditors in respect of the Administrators
appointment

Dealing with employee related matters,

Employee communications and liasing with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entittements,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,

Reporting to creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date

1

investigations and cormmunications

The time spent includes the following matters

Investigation into Company’s affarrs, prior to and during the administration,
Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,
Corresponding with directors, 1Issuing and reviewing directors’ questionnarres,

Inttial preparation of Director's Conduct Report In respect of the Administrators
statutory obligations to provide a conduct report to the Insolvency Comphiance Unit
at BIS in accordance with Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory complance dianies The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s experience
Addittonal assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All ttime spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which s
subject to change over time




Joint Administrator's Extension Progress Report

30

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the frm who may be involved In
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 485
Director/ Senor Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Sentor Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd are reviewed penodically in
January & July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time in
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’'s remuneration i1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and wil!
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at
http /iww insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Admin pdf

Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements
Separate charges are made In respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1

disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment




Joint Administrator’s Extenston Progress Report

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additiona
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs Incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd for the provision of services
which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document
storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 prowvides that such disbursements are
subject to approval as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with the
Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

e A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
» Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using theirr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or Increases from our suppler




Joint Administrator's Extension Progress Report

11

12

Appendix IV
The Pride Foundation Limited
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Ltd, In respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
insolvency estates

This summary outlines the activites undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of dishursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summarised as follows
Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

+ Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

« Notffication of the appomntment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing avatable information to determine the appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insclvency Compliance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Staff of different levels were involved in the above actvities depending upon the experience
required

Reahsation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

Attending site to meet with security contractors to assess the site secunty,

Attending site with agents to inspect the property,

Liarsing wath insurance brokers to ensure administration insurance cover I1s In place,
Carrying out a visual site inspection to determine the condition of the property,
Meetings and discussions with agents to advise them of the admimistration strategy,
Reviewing options reports provided by agents to determine the best realisation
strategy, and

Providing updates to the secured creditor on the administration realisation strategy
. Exploring various other routes of property marketing and disposal




Joint Administrator’s Extension Progress Report

13

14

20

Liaising with the secured creditor regarding asset disposal strategy
Preparing and circulating updated estimated outcome statements for secured
creditor to assist with decisions

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

+ Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Responding to creditor correspondence and telephone calls, and
 Completing statutory obligations towards creditors in respect of the Administrators
appointment
¢ Dealing with employee related matters,
Employee communications and liasing with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entittements,
Recording creditor claims,
Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,
Reporiing to creditors,
Dealing with creditor quernies,
Revtewing and evaluating creditor claims to date

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the followng matters

* Investigation into Company’s affairs, prior to and during the administration,

* Reviewing Company books and records, mcluding accounts and bank statements,

» Corresponding with directors, iIssuing and reviewing directors’ questionnarres,

¢ Initial preparation of Director's Conduct Report in respect of the Administrators
statutory obligations to provide a conduct report to the Insolvency Comphiance Unit
at BIS in accordance with Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory complance dianes The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s expernence
Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s
subject to change over time




Joint Administrator’s Extension Progress Report

30

»

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the Insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades wili
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 485
Drrector/ Senior Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Semor Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd are reviewed periodically in
January & July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ttime Iin
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and wilt
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Admin pdf

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made n respect of dwectly atiributable expenses (Category 1

disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment




Joint Administrator's Extension Progress Report

-

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In hne with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional
Information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Ltd for the provision of services
which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document
storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements are
subject to approval as if they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in hne with the
Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

e Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier




